

ACT No. 6 OF 1993

## **SPIRITS (AMENDMENT) ACT 1993**

I assent.

CHEDDI JAGAN, President.

16th April, 1993

## ARRANGEMENT OF SECTIONS

## **SECTION**

- 1. Short title.
- 2. Amendment of the Principal Act.

Price 175.00

To be purchased from the Office of the President, Georgetown, Guyana.

PRINTED BY GUYANA NATIONAL PRINTERS LTD.

| AN     | ACT  | to | amend | the | Spirits | Act.  |
|--------|------|----|-------|-----|---------|-------|
| 7 77 4 | 1101 | w  | umcma | ш   | Obitio  | 1 100 |

A.D. 1993 Enacted by the Parliament of Guyana:—

Short title. Cap. 82:24

1. This Act, which amends the Spirits Act, may be cited as the Spirits (Amendment) Act 1993.

Amendment of the Principal Act.

2. The sections of the Principal Act mentioned in the first column of the Schedule are hereby amended in the manner specified in the corresponding entry in the second column of the Schedule.

## **SCHEDULE**

| Sections       | Amendments   |
|----------------|--|
| Section 5      | For "one thousand five hundred dollars" substitute "fifteen thousand dollars".   |
| Section 7 (4)  | For "three hundred dollars" substitute "three thousand dollars".   |
| Section 12     | For "ten thousand dollars, and to a further fine of six dollars" substitute "twenty thousand dollars, and to a further fine of one hundred dollars". |
| Section 15 (2) | For "one thousand five hundred dollars" substitute "fifteen thousand dollars".   |
| Section 16 (5) | For "one thousand five hundred dollars" substitute "fifteen thousand dollars".   |
| Section 18 (5) | For "three hundred dollars" substitute "three thousand dollars".   |
| Section 18 (6) | For "three hundred dollars" substitute "three thousand dollars".   |
| Section 18 (7) | For "one hundred and fifty dollars" substitute "one thousand dollars".   |
| Section 22 (3) | For "seven hundred and fifty dollars" substitute "seven thousand five hundred dollars".  |
| Section 22 (4) | For "seven hundred and fifty dollars" substitute "seven thousand five hundred dollars".  |

| Sections       | Amendments  |
|----------------|---|
| Section 43 (5) | For "three hundred dollars" substitute "three thousand dollars".                        |
| Section 54 (2) | For "one thousand five hundred dollars" substitute "fifteen thousand dollars".          |
| Section 56 (7) | For "one thousand five hundred dollars" substitute "fifteen thousand dollars".          |
| Section 58 (1) | For "six thousand dollars" substitute "sixty thousand dollars".                         |
| Section 63 (2) | For "seven hundred and fifty dollars" substitute "seven thousand five hundred dollars". |
| Section 64 (2) | For "seven hundred and fifty dollars" substitute "seven thousand five hundred dollars". |
| Section 65 (2) | For "fifteen dollars" substitute "three hundred dollars".                               |
| Section 68     | For "one thousand five hundred dollars" substitute fifteen thousand dollars".           |
| Section 69 (2) | For "one hundred and fifty dollars" substitute "one thousand five hundred dollars".     |
| Section 78 (3) | For "seven hundred and fifty dollars" substitute "seven thousand five hundred dollars". |
| Section 81     | For "one thousand five hundred dollars" substitute "fifteen thousand dollars".          |
| Section 82 (1) | For "one thousand five hundred dollars" substitute "fifteen thousand dollars".          |
| Section 89 (1) | For "three thousand dollars" substitute "thirty thousand dollars".                      |
| Section 90 (1) | For "one thousand five hundred dollars" substitute "fifteen thousand dollars".          |
| Section 91     | For "one thousand five hundred dollars" substitute "fifteen thousand dollars".          |
| Section 92     | For "one hundred and fifty dollars" substitute "one thousand five hundred dollars".     |

| Sections        | Amendments  |  |  |
|-----------------|---|--|--|
| Section 93      | For "three thousand dollars" substitute "thirty thousand dollars".                      |  |  |
| Section 94      | For "three thousand dollars" substitute "thirty thousand dollars".                      |  |  |
| Section 95      | For "three thousand dollars" substitute "thirty thousand dollars".                      |  |  |
| Section 97      | For "three thousand dollars" substitute "thirty thousand dollars".                      |  |  |
| Section 98 (1)  | For "three thousand dollars" substitute "thirty thousand dollars".                      |  |  |
| Section 99      | For "three thousand dollars" substitute "thirty thousand dollars".                      |  |  |
| Section 100     | For "three hundred dollars" substitute "three thousand dollars".                        |  |  |
| Section 101     | For "one thousand five hundred dollars" substitute "fifteen thousand dollars".          |  |  |
| Section 104 (3) | For "three thousand dollars" substitute "thirty thousand dollars".                      |  |  |
| Section 105 (1) | For "one thousand five hundred dollars" substitute "fifteen thousand dollars".          |  |  |
| Section 105 (2) | For "one thousand five hundred dollars" substitute "fifteen thousand dollars".          |  |  |
| Section 107 (2) | For "three hundred dollars" substitute "three thousand dollars".                        |  |  |
| Section 109     | For "seven hundred and fifty dollars" substitute "seven thousand five hundred dollars". |  |  |

Passed by the National Assembly on 24th March, 1993.

F. A. Narain, Clerk of the National Assembly.

(BILL No.4/1993)